

Hearing Date: To be determined
Response Deadline: May 23, 2011

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Philip D. Anker
Peter J. Macdonald
Jeremy S. Winer
Ross E. Firsenbaum
Tamar Kaplan-Marans
New York, NY 10022
Tel. (212) 230-8800
Fax (212) 230-8888

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Craig Goldblatt
Joel Millar
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

Attorneys for Defendants Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated; State Street Bank & Trust Company; Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC; J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp.; Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.; National Financial Services LLC; Brown Brothers Harriman & Co.; PNC Bank, National Association (in its capacity as PNC Bank, National Association and as successor-by-merger to National City Bank); Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.; Amalgamated Bank; Scotia Capital Inc.; Doft and Co., Inc.; Elisabeth H. Doft; Mitsubishi UFJ Trust & Banking Corporation (U.S.A.); MJR Partners; BMO Nesbitt Burns Inc.; BMO Nesbitt Burns Trading Corp. S.A.; Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ Trust Company; RBC Dominion Securities; Union Bank, N.A. (f/k/a Union Bank of California, N.A.); Ferris, Baker Watts, Incorporated; Swiss American Securities, Inc.; TD Waterhouse Canada; Custodial Trust Company; U.S. Bank N.A.; and HBK Master Fund L.P.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:
LYONDELL CHEMICAL COMPANY, et al.,
Debtors.

EDWARD S. WEISFELNER, AS
LITIGATION TRUSTEE OF THE
LB LITIGATION TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

A HOLMES & H HOLMES TTEE, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 09-10023 (REG)

Chapter 11

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05525 (REG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**



882080011120500000000006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE TRUSTEE LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS. 5

 A. A Litigation Trustee Can Assert Only Those Claims That Are Assigned to the Trust Under the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Plan. 5

 B. The Trustee’s Claims Against the Defendants Are Neither “Assigned Preference Claims” nor “Non-Settling Defendant Claims,” and Therefore the Trustee Lacks Standing to Bring Them. 6

 1. The Claims Are Not “Assigned Preference Claims.” 7

 2. The Claims Are Not “Non-Settling Defendant Claims.” 9

 C. The History of the Committee Litigation, the Litigation Trust Action, and the Creditor Trust Action Also Demonstrates that the Claims Asserted in this Action Were Not Assigned to the Litigation Trust 17

II. SECTION 546(e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE BARS THE TRUSTEE’S CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIM. 20

III. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER THE TRANSFERRED FUNDS FROM THE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THOSE FUNDS WERE NOT PROPERTY OF THE DEBTORS AVAILABLE TO SATISFY THEIR CREDITORS’ CLAIMS. 21

IV. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER FROM DEFENDANTS THAT WERE MERE CONDUITS, NOT THE BENEFICIAL OWNERS OF THE LYONDELL STOCK. 21

V. THE TRUSTEE CANNOT RECOVER ON BEHALF OF THE LENDERS. 22

VI. THE TRUSTEE’S INTENTIONAL FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE ADEQUATELY, AND SPECIFICALLY, TO ALLEGE INTENT TO DEFRAUD CREDITORS. 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....13, 14

Employers-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Anchor Cap. Advisors,
498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007)13

Feathers v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
141 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 1998)13

In re Best Products Co.,
168 B.R.35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff'd*, 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995)22

In re Victory Markets, Inc.,
221 B.R. 298 (B.A.P. 2d Cir. 1998).....6

MDCM Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp,
205 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....13

Rahl v. Band,
328 B.R. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....5

Riel v. Morgan Stanley,
No. 06 Civ. 5801, 2009 WL 2431497 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009)11

Trenwick American Litigation Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), *aff'd*, 931 A.2d 438 (Del 2007).....5

RULES & STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)7

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(2)7

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A).....7

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(B)7

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)23

11 U.S.C. § 1141(b)5

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)5

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1141(b).....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(a)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(1).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3548.....	13
